Trade and other receivables  2  -  1  1

 Cash and cash equivalents  35  1  2,030  207

 Total financial assets  37  1  2,031  208

 Financial liabilities

 Trade and other payables  15,370  5,681  7,350  6,137

 Lease liabilities  127,547  200  98,968  298

 Bonds and borrowings  19,002  16,671  12,656  10,821

 Total financial liabilities  161,919  22,552  118,974  17,256

Net financial position (161,882)  (22,551)  (116,943)  (17,048)

The following table details the Group's sensitivity to a 20% increase and decrease in the GEL against the relevant

foreign currencies. 20% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management

personnel and represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their

translation at the period end for a 20% change in foreign currency rates. The following table shows impact on profit

or loss and equity based on asset and liabilities values.

USD/GEL

+ 20%

USD/GEL
– 20%

EUR/GEL

+ 20%

EUR/GEL
– 20%

Profit/(loss) 2023 (32,376)  32,376  (4,510)  4,510

Profit/(loss) 2022 (23,389)  23,389  (3,410)  3,410

NIKORA GROUP

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2023

(In thousands of GEL)

Page 22 of 48

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in floating interest rates will impact the financial results of the Group. The

Group does not use any derivatives to manage interest rate risk exposure. The Group is exposed to cash flow interest

rate risk as entities in the Group borrow funds at floating interest rates. A sensitivity analysis is performed by applying

a simulation technique to the liabilities that represent major interest-bearing positions. For floating rate liabilities,

the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was

[…]

As at 31 December 2023 and 2022, the management has determined future cash flows and related assumptions for

the calculation of goodwill’s recoverable amount in USD. The present value of the expected cash flow is determined

by applying a suitable discount rate reflecting current assessments of the time value of money and risks specific to

the Group.

NIKORA GROUP

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2023

(In thousands of GEL)

Page 28 of 48

Key assumptions and sensitivity analysis related to cash flow

Management’s key assumptions include stable operating profit margins, based on past experience. The Group’s

management believes that this is the best available input for forecasting future cash flows. The management has

used the following key assumptions: a) Operating margin b) Discount rate c) growth rate. Changes in key assumptions

may have material impact on recoverable amount.

The table below shows key assumptions, sensitivity analyses If any one of the following changes were made to the

above key assumptions, the carrying amount and recoverable amount for the year ended 31 December 2023 and 2022

:

Key assumptions

a) +0.4%
 b) c) +1%

a) -0.4%
b) c) -1%

 Net book value equals to recoverable amount

a) operating margin  3.95%  20,550 (14,985)  decrease 3.95% to 3.7%

b) discount rate 12.68%  (8,850) 9,530  increase 12.68% to 13.10%

c) growth rate 3.00%  6,523 (5,622)  decrease 3 % to 2.4%

Key assumptions

a) +0.4%
 b) c) +1%

a) -0.4%
b) c) -1%

 Net book value equals to recoverable amount

a) operating margin  3.89%  19,985 (13,485)  decrease 3.89% to 3.55%

b) discount rate 13.68%  (9,850) 8,830  increase 13.68% to 13.99%

c) growth rate 4.2%  6,743 (5,743)  decrease 4.2 % to 3.5%

a) Operating Margin - The cash flow forecast reflects the stable profit margin. Management believes to improve

profitability and budgeted operating margin differ from actual profit margin of the year 2023 and 2022 by 1.2 % and

1.1%.

b) Discount rate - The discount rate is the weighted average cost of capital (WACC), which takes into account the

appropriate adjustments to market risk and group-specific risks.

c) Growth rate - The growth rate reflects the long-term average growth rate for the Group CGU’s.

The above sensitivity analyses include the use of hypothetical market movements to demonstrate potential risk that